JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
«ELECTROVIPRYAMITEL»
12/12/2008 REVERSE-SWITCHED DYNISTORS 1
Power semiconductor devices
for pulse applications
I. REVERSE-SWITCHED DYNISTORS
(Application notes)
Saransk – 2008
JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
«ELECTROVIPRYAMITEL»
12/12/2008 REVERSE-SWITCHED DYNISTORS 2
Contents Page
1.1. Introduction 3
1.2. Type designation 3
1.3. Design of reverse-switched dynistor based switches 4
1.4. Semiconductor structure 5
1.5. Equivalent circuit and operation principle 6
2. RSD specification an characteristics
2.1. RSD I-V characteristics 7
2.2. Typical RSD operation circuit 8
2.3. RSD basic parameter and characteristic designations 9
2.4. Demands on control pulse parameters 10
2.5. RSD basic parameters 14
2.6. RSD choice for single pulse operation 15
2.7. General 15
JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
«ELECTROVIPRYAMITEL»
12/12/2008 REVERSE-SWITCHED DYNISTORS 3
1.1. Introduction
Solid state semiconductor switches are widely applied in power systems pulse supply.
They substitute gas-discharge devices (ignitrons, thyratrons, spark-gap and vacuum discharg-
ers) in laser and accelerating units, roentgenoscopy, technological equipment (separation,
cleaning and other). Semiconductor switches have long operation period, low operating costs,
ecological safety (no mercury and lead). They can operate by any space orientation, hence
may be applied both in stationary and mobile equipment.
Conventional thyristors (SCR) are most often applied in pulse equipment. However, con-
ventional thyrisrors reveal their disadvantages by commutation of short pulses with high cur-
rent magnitude, because of slow on-state spreading from gate into main cathode region.
Thyristor pulse operation can be improved by means of interdigitated gate structure, but
this leads to essential losses of active area (up to 50-80%). Reverse-switched dynistors are
most effective devices for pulse current commutation up to 500 kA and more in microsecond
and submicrosecond duration range
1.2. Type designation
1.2.1. Designation example of reverse-switched dynistor for single pulse commutation
RSD173 – 300 – 20
Voltage class (VDRM/100)
(20 - VDRM = 2000 V)
Pulse operation current (Ipw), kA
(300 – IPW = 300 kA)
Case design number
(3 – press pack design)
Case number
(7 – case diameter 110 ± 5 mm)
Design index number for given case number
Device type
(RSD – reverse-switched dynistor)
JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
«ELECTROVIPRYAMITEL»
12/12/2008 REVERSE-SWITCHED DYNISTORS 4
1.2.2. Designation example of RSD-based high voltage commutator for single pulse
operation
KRD – 25 - 300
Commutated pulse current (Ipw), kA
(300 – IPW = 300 kA)
operation voltage, kV
(25 – VD = 25 kV, DC)
Commutator type
(KRD – RSD-based commutator)
1.3 RSD-based switch design
1.3.1. Reverse-switched dynistor design
Fig. 1a. Reverse-switched dynistor without case
Fig. 1b. Reverse-switched dynistor in metal-ceramic press pack case
JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
«ELECTROVIPRYAMITEL»
12/12/2008 REVERSE-SWITCHED DYNISTORS 5
1.3.2. Design example of RSD-based high voltage switch for current commutation in un-
ipolar single pulse generators.
Fig. 2. RSD-based pulse current commutator 100 – 500 kA
Commutator includes RSD basic units in series. RSD number depends on commutator
operation voltage. RSD number for operation voltage 25 kV DC is 15 units.
1.3.3. Design of high voltage RSD-based switch for frequency operation
Design of high voltage RSD-based commutator for frequency operation is analogous to
standard high voltage stacks with press pack thyristors and heatsinks in series. Commutator
construction, thyristor and heatsink types should be selected taking into account operation
conditions.
1.4. RSD silicon structure
Reverse-switched dynistor is two-terminal reverse conducted thyristor with integrated an-
tiparallel diode (fig. 3). Thyristor and diode sections are integrated in the same silicon structure.
Layout is optimum to minimize dynistor turn-on time and power losses.
JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
«ELECTROVIPRYAMITEL»
12/12/2008 REVERSE-SWITCHED DYNISTORS 6
Fig.3. RSD silicon structure
1.5. RSD equivalent circuit and operation principle
Fig.4. RSD symbol and equivalent circuit
Cathode